operation and maintenance and will keep the Gallery Theatre open to the general public; Now, 

therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Ahoskie the 

sum of twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500) for fiscal year 1982-83 to restore 

the Gallery Theatre provided a like amount is raised by the town to match this grant on a 

dollar-for-dollar basis. These funds shall not become part of the continuation budget. Any 

unexpended funds at the end of the 1982-83 fiscal year shall not revert to the General Fund.